
Employment 
Committee
25 March 2019

Time and venue:

10.00 am in the Telscombe Room - Southover House, Lewes

Membership:

Councillor Elayne Merry (Chair); Councillors  Mike Chartier, Paul Franklin, 
Stephen Gauntlett and Robbie Robertson

Quorum: 3

Published: Friday, 15 March 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting.

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Written questions from Councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Update on Joint Transformation Programme  

Verbal update by Assistant Director of Human Resources and Transformation.

7 Code of Conduct for Employees  (Pages 5 - 18)

Report of the Head of Human Resources

Public Document Pack



8 Facilities Agreement  (Pages 19 - 30)

Report of the Head of Human Resources

9 Update on Health and Safety matters  

Verbal update by Functional Lead for Quality Environment.

10 Exclusion of the public and press  

To consider, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), excluding the public and press from the meeting during the discussion 
of Items 11, 12, and 13 on this agenda as there are likely to be disclosures of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

11 Sickness Report - Quarter 3  (Pages 31 - 40)

Report of the Head of Human Resources

12 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side  

To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of the items on 
this agenda.

13 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side  

To consider any matters raised by the employees' side in respect of health and 
safety.

14 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Employment Committee is scheduled to be 
held on 17 June 2019 in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover Road, 
Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10.00 am.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.



3

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: A member of the Council may ask the Leader, a Cabinet 
Member or the Chair of a committee or sub-committee any question without notice 
upon an item of the report of the Cabinet or a committee or subcommittee when that 
item is being received or under consideration by the Council.

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Employment Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room - Southover House, Lewes on 
3 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor Elayne Merry (Chair) 

Councillors Mike Chartier, Paul Franklin and Stephen Gauntlett

Officers in attendance: 

Ed Hele (Functional Lead Quality Environment), Helen Knight 
(Head of Human Resources) and Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)

Employees’ Side Representative:

Graham Purdye

24 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

25 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from the Assistant Director for 
Human Resources and Transformation.

26 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

27 Urgent items 

There were none.

28 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Employment Committee 2 3 December 2018

29 Update on Health and Safety matters 

The Functional Lead for Quality Environment (FLQE) provided a verbal 
update in relation to health and safety matters across Lewes District Council 
(LDC) and Eastbourne Borough Council (EBC).

The FLQE explained that the Specialist Advisor (Health and Safety) was 
currently in the process of working on a comprehensive work plan in relation 
to Health and Safety matters across both authorities, which included a review 
of the health policy statement. The Specialist Advisor (Health and Safety) had 
completed audits for various departments across both authorities and was 
intending to review fire evacuation procedures at Southover House (LDC) and 
1 Grove Road (EBC), respectively. Once updated safe systems of work had 
been put in place, documentation would be distributed which aligned policies 
and procedures across both authorities in relation to health and safety 
matters.

The FLQE highlighted that the form for reporting accidents and a singular 
email address had been put in place for employees across both authorities in 
an effort to streamline procedures and to make it as easy and straightforward 
as possible when accidents and near-misses were reported. He further 
highlighted that in January 2019 he was meeting with a software company 
which provided online resolution recording in relation to accidents and near-
misses across both authorities. This would make the process of reporting 
accidents and near-misses even more straightforward for employees and it 
would help put further measures in place to prevent accidents and near-
misses, as both authorities would be able to retain all relevant information in a 
centralised database.

Resolved:
 
That the verbal update on health and safety matters be noted.

30 Update on the Joint Transformation Programme 

The Head of Human Resources provided a verbal update on the progress of 
the Joint Transformation Programme (JTP); a restructuring programme 
(currently in phase 3) which aimed to deliver the majority of Lewes District 
Council (LDC) and Eastbourne Borough Council’s (EBC) services via shared 
teams and by adopting new ways of working.

Members were informed that despite some IT issues which had been present 
during phase 2 of the JTP, the staff element of phase 2 was complete with the 
exception of Housing. Housing was the most complex transition and had been 
long awaited, with staff working hard on the Civica transition which was 
specific to Homes First. 

Members were further informed that 6 service areas – Legal, Human 
Resources, IT, Finance, Audit and Corporate Property – were involved in 
phase 3. Independent reviews for Legal, Human Resources, IT and Audit 

Page 2



3 December 2018 3 Employment Committee

began the transition on 9 November 2018, with Finance beginning on 11 
December 2018 and Corporate Property in mid-January 2019.
The Head of Human Resources added that great comments had been 
received from staff thus far and that many ideas for income generation had 
come from the service areas involved in phase 3.

Resolved: 

That the verbal update on the Joint Transformation Programme be noted.

31 Sickness report 

The Committee received the report which provided an update regarding the 
Council’s sickness figures for the period quarter 2 2018/19 (1 July to 30 
September 2018), together with the reasons for staff absences as set out in 
the appendices to the report.

The Head of Human Resources highlighted a decrease in the average 
number of days absence for each employee from 2.85 during quarter 2 2017 
to 2.11 during quarter 2 2018. She further highlighted a reduction of absences 
due to stress from quarter 1, with 8 absences reported during quarter 2. Three 
of the absences resulted in a long term absence (more than 4 weeks).

The Head of Human Resources informed the Committee that the total days 
lost for quarters 1 and 2 were 3.7, which put the Council on track for its target 
of 8 total days per employee for the year. She reminded Members that 
quarters 2 and 3 historically had an increased absence rate due to the winter
months and that Human Resources had offered all staff members a free 
influenza vaccination to help mitigate the number of absences.

The Committee queried the number of absences in Case Management and 
whether or not the number was a reflection of the level of stress within the 
role.  The Head of Human Resources explained that the number of absences 
were largely centred around Homes First due to a change in the law made by 
central government. She further explained that there were increased levels of 
homelessness, which lead to an increased work load. In response the 
Councils had recently recruited 7 graduates from Brighton University to assist 
with the increased workload. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 3



Employment Committee 4 3 December 2018

32 Exclusion of the public and press 

Resolved:

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of items 10 and 11 on the agenda as there was likely to be 
disclosures of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

33 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side 

There were no additional matters raised by the employees’ side over and 
above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

34 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side 

The employees’ side commented that it was pleased with the FLQE’s verbal 
update in relation to health and safety matters and that it was seen as a 
positive way forward.
 
There were no additional health and safety matters raised by the employees’ 
side over and above those which had been recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting.

35 Date of next meeting 

(Note: Prior to the close of the meeting, the Committee wished to thank all 
staff members for their tireless effort during the rollout of the JTP, with special 
recognition given to the Waste and Recycling team for its seamless rollout of 
the new recycling service across Lewes District. The Committee further 
recognised the Waste and Recycling team for its commitment to working over 
the Christmas and New Year holidays to ensure residents would not 
encounter a delay in their waste and recycling services.)

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Employment Committee that is scheduled to be 
held on Monday, 25 March 2019 in the Telscombe Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, commencing at 10:00am, be noted.

The meeting ended at 10.30 am.

Councillor Elayne Merry (Chair)

Page 4



Report to: Employment Committee

Date: 25 March 2019

Title: Code of Conduct for employees

Report of: Assistant Director of HR and Transformation

Ward(s): N/A

Purpose of report: To update Employment Committee regarding the review of 
the Code of Conduct Policy for all employees and workers.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To note that the Councils’ previously separate Code of 
Conduct policies have now been aligned and updated.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils have 
jointly committed to bringing policies and procedures 
together as part of the Joint Transformation Programme 
(JTP) which is an important step towards aligning people 
and business practices. 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Helen Knight
Post title: Head of HR
E-mail: Helen.knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 07966 645102

1 Introduction

1.1 A review of the existing policies regarding agile working across Lewes and 
Eastbourne has been undertaken and an aligned policy developed.  A copy is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 There are no significant changes to the policy; both previously separate policies 
had been recently updated and were very similar but this is now an aligned 
policy for both Councils.

1.3 Unison was sent a copy of this aligned policy on 2 January 2019 asking for its 
comments.  At the time of this report being submitted none have been received.

1.4 It is the intention that this revised policy will be implemented on 26 March 2019 
by publication on the council intranet known as ‘The Hub’ following this meeting. 
It has been approved by the Joint Staff meeting at Eastbourne in February.

1.5 Legal and Democratic Services officers have been involved in the drafting of this 
policy and support the content.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2 Financial appraisal

2.1 The implementation of this revised policy should have no financial impact.

3 Legal implications

3.1 The way in which the review has been carried out complies with the Councils’ 
public sector equality duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.  

4 Risk management implications

4.1 The Risk Management Implications questionnaire has been completed and this 
report is exempt from the requirement because it is a progress report.

5 Equality analysis

5.1 An equality analysis has been carried out for this aligned report and is a 
background paper to this report, which is available on request. 

6 Appendices

 Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Code of Conduct 
for Employees 

7 Background papers

 Equality and Fairness Analysis for Code of Conduct for employees

Page 6



Document name: Code of Conduct

Document type: Policy

Authority(ies) covered: Aligned

Responsible (Executive 
Lead):

Becky Cooke
Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation

Accou
[...]
eptance of 
gifts or hospitality apply.  Particular care must be taken when dealing 
with contractors or potential contractors.

17.2 Where the councils wish to sponsor an event or service neither you not 
any partner, spouse or relative must benefit from such sponsorship in a 
direct way without there being full disclosure to an appropriate manager 
of any such interest.  Similarly, where the councils through sponsorship, 
grant aid, financial or other means, gives support in the community, you 
should ensure that impartial advice is given and that there is no conflict 
of interest involved.

18. Health and Safety

18.1 You have a duty of care as prescribed in the corporate health and  
safety policy, and you must not act wilfully or intentionally in a manner 
liable to place the public, your colleagues or yourself at risk. 

19. Personal Appearance

19.1 The appearance of our employees and workers can affect the way 
customers views the councils. You should be mindful of your overall 
appearance and wear appropriate clothing for your role ensuring that 
you look professional whilst carrying out your duties and 
responsibilities.  If you are unsure what is appropriate for your role 
guidance can be sought from your manager.

19.2 Consideration must be given to health and safety and any personal 
protective equipment must be worn as required at all times. 

Page 17



Code of Conduct
Version: 1 Page 10 of 10
December 2018 (date printed: 13 March 2019)

19.3 If you are provided with a uniform you have responsibility to keep it 
clean and smart.

19.4 Good standards of personal hygiene are required and you  are required 
to wear identity badges at all times whilst at work whilst carrying out 
work related duties.

20. Related Documents and Policies

Your attention is drawn to the following documents which should be read in 
conjunction with the Code of Conduct.

 Register of Interests – Declaration Form Gifts and Hospitality 
Declaration Form

 Close Personal Relationships in Employment Guidance
 Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy
 Data Protection Policy
 Safeguarding Policy
 Social Media Policy
 Equality and Fairness Policy
 Dignity at Work Policy
 IT Acceptable Use Policy
 Drug and Alcohol Policy 

Page 18



Report to: Employment Committee

Date: 25 March 2019

Title: Facilities Agreement 

Report of: Assistant Director of HR and Transformation

Ward(s): N/A

Purpose of report: To update the Committee regarding the review of the Facilities 
Policy.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To note that the Councils’ previously separate facilities policies 
have now been aligned and updated.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Councils have jointly 
committed to bringing policies and procedures together as part 
of the Joint Transformation Programme (JTP) which is an 
important step towards aligning people and business practices. 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Helen Knight
Post title: Head of HR
E-mail: Helen.knight@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 07966 645102

1 Introduction

1.1 A review of the existing policies regarding union facilities time across Lewes and 
Eastbourne has been undertaken and an aligned policy develop, which is 
attached at Appendix 1.

1.2 There are no significant changes to the policy; both previously separate policies 
had been recently updated and were very similar but this is now an aligned 
policy for both Councils.

1.3 Unison was sent a copy of this aligned policy on 7 January 2019 asking for its 
comments.  At the time of this report being submitted none have been received.

1.4 It is the intention that this revised policy will be implemented following this 
meeting by publication on the Council intranet known as ‘The Hub’.  It has been 
approved by Joint Staff in Eastbourne in February 2019.

1.5 The Councils have a legal duty to declare time spent on union duties and this is 
acknowledged in this policy.

2 Financial appraisal

2.1 The implementation of this revised policy should have no financial impact.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



3 Legal implications

3.1 There are no legal issues arising directly from this report.

4 Risk management implications

4.1 The Risk Management Implications questionnaire has been completed and this 
report is exempt from the requirement because it is a progress report.

5 Equality analysis

5.1 An equality analysis has been carried out for this aligned report and is a 
background paper to this report, which is available on request. 

6 Appendices

Appendix 1 - Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Facilities Policy 

7 Background papers

 Equality and Fairness Analysis for Facilities Policy

Page 20



Document name: Facilities Agreement

Document type: Policy

Authority(ies) covered: Aligned

Responsible (Executive 
Lead):

Becky Cooke
Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation

Accountable (Operational 
Lead):

Marie-Anne Jackson
HR Business Partner

Version (e.g. first draft, final 
report):

First draft

Approved by: Employment Committee

Date of publication:

Revision due:

Final Equality and Fairness 
Analysis (EaFA) report 
approved by:

e.g. Director/Assistant Director

Date final EaFA report 
approved:

Page 21



Contents

1. Introduction 1
2. Relations at local level 1
3. Who is a Union Officer/Representative 1 1
4. Paid Time Off 1
5. Agreed Areas of Activity 3
6. Time Off and Facilities for Health and Safety Representatives 3 3
7. Requesting Time Off 4
8. Recording and Monitoring Time Off 5
9. Access to Information 5
10. Facilities   6
11. Travel Arrangements 6
12. Review of Facilities Arrangement 6
13. Appendix A 7

Page 22



Facilities Agreement
Version: 1 Page 1 of 10
October 2018 (date printed: 13 March 2019)

1. Introduction

1.1. Lewes District and Eastbourne Borough Council and the UNISON 
Branch recognise that without the active support and commitment of its 
staff, the councils cannot deliver the services they seek to provide.

1.2. In recognition of 
[...]
 for the welfare of officers and reps 
seriously and will monitor their workloads to ensure they remain 
manageable and do not adversely affect their health and wellbeing. 

9.  Access to Information 

9.1 Access to relevant and reasonable information will be provided to 
enable the union representatives to carry out their duties. Such 
information will be provided in a timely manner, subject to there being 
no issues of confidentiality or data protection. 

The councils will provide the UNISON branch with the following: 
(i) a monthly list of UNISON members paying subscriptions from their 
salary. 

(ii) access to new recruits at corporate induction days to promote trade union 
membership. 

(iii) means to provide all new recruits with written details of the trade union 
and membership application forms, to be provided by UNISON. 

Page 28



Facilities Agreement
Version: 1 Page 7 of 10
October 2018 (date printed: 13 March 2019)

9.2 Workplace representatives have specific rights to information for 
collective bargaining and the right to be consulted over issues of 
redundancy.

 
10.  Facilities 

10.1 The councils will provide UNISON with the use of office space in as 
secure an environment as possible, and where discussions in private 
may take place. The councils will provide reasonable access to other 
facilities including use of telephones, email, intranet and internet to 
enable officers and reps to carry out their duties. The suitability of the 
office space will be reviewed as necessary. 

11. Confidentiality and Freedom of Information 

11.1 The councils and Unison recognises the importance of data protection 
and confidentiality. Both respect the confidential and sensitive nature of 
communications between union reps, their members, regional officers 
and management and will not disclose or discuss any such matters 
which are considered confidential. The councils will not carry out any 
monitoring of union emails, other than in exceptional circumstances as 
defined 
by the Information Commissioner. 

11.2 The councils will notify Unison of any FOI requests received which 
relate to normal trade union activity and, where appropriate, will consult 
the Branch before any disclosure is made. 

12. Travel Arrangements 

12.1 Carrying out the duties required to fully support members will, on 
occasion, require the representative to travel between locations or to 
and from training venues. Any travel expenses incurred whilst 
performing these duties will be met by UNISON. The time taken whilst 
travelling during the working day will form part of agreed time off. 

13. Review of Facilities Agreement 

13.1 This agreement will be reviewed annually and all parties will monitor 
and evaluate its success. 

Page 29



Facilities Agreement
Version: 1 Page 8 of 10
October 2018 (date printed: 13 March 2019)

 
Appendix A 
Record of Unison Facility Time 2015 

Please refer to the Model Facilities Agreement and complete this form 
with record of any hours you undertake on Unison duties whilst you are 
contracted to work for LDC/EBC.
 

Name…………………………………………………………………………………. 

Position ……………………………………………………………………………… 

Unison role ………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

This record of facilities time may be reviewed as part of normal management 
arrangements if deemed necessary. 

Signature……………………………………………………………………………

Date……………………………………………………………………………………

Date Time (to) Time (from) Description of 
work undertaken 
e.g. disciplinary 
preparation

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018
	7 Code of Conduct for Employees
	Appendix 1 - Draft Code of Conduct for Employees.docx

	8 Facilities Agreement
	Appendix 1 - Facilities Agreement

	11 Sickness Report - Quarter 3
	Appendix 1 - Sickness Report Q3
	Appendix 2 - Sickness Report Q3




Minutes of the meeting


1

Employment Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Telscombe Room - Southover House, Lewes on 25 
March 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor Elayne Merry (Chair) 

Councillors Mike Chartier, Paul Franklin and Stephen Gauntlett

Officers in attendance: 

Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Ed 
Hele (Functional Lead (Quality Environment)), Helen Knight (Head of Human 
Resources) and Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer)

36 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were approved and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 

37 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robertson, Graham 
Purdee (employee’s side representative), and from Unison.  It was noted that 
Unison had been unable to provide any representatives due to the timing of 
this meeting, as its AGM to appoint new representatives was next week. 

38 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

39 Urgent items 

There were none.

40 Written questions from Councillors 

There were none. 

41 Update on Joint Transformation Programme 



Employment Committee 2 25 March 2019

The Head of Human Resources provided a verbal update on the progress and 
completion of the Joint Transformation Programme (JTP).  It was confirmed 
that the final phase of JTP had been completed in terms of structures and 
staff positions, subject to a few final information packs to be issued and final 
interviews to take place in the areas of finance and corporate property and 
facilities.  Overall the target of £3.2m of savings across both Councils had 
been achieved; there had been significant channel shift due to online 
services, and technology changes.

Although the staffing structures had been completed, there were still areas of 
the programme that were still to be developed in terms of technology, new 
ways of working and cultural changes, and these changes would be a matter 
of focus in everyday work going forward.  

The Programme Board would meet one final time, and would consider 
lessons which should be applied for future transformation programmes. The 
Head of Human Resources thanked members for their support through the 
programme.

The Committee asked that information on the reasons for JTP, the benefits 
and consequences had the Councils not embarked on the programme be 
included in the induction programme for new and returning Councillors after 
the May elections.

Resolved – 
1. That the verbal update on the Joint Transformation Programme be noted.
2. That information on the reasons and outcomes of the Joint Transformation 

Programme be included in the induction programme for Councillors 
following the May elections. 

42 Code of Conduct for Employees 

The Head of Human Resources presented to the Committee the Code of 
Conduct for employees that had been aligned and updated to apply to 
employees and workers (casual and agency staff and consultants) across 
Lewes and Eastbourne Councils, and was one of series of policies being 
updated in this way.  It was noted that the actual changes to the policy were 
very minor.   Unison had been consulted and had provided no comments or 
amendments to the policy.  In addition, it had been presented to the 
Eastbourne Joint Staff Committee in February and approved.  

Resolved – To note that the Councils’ previously separate Code of Conduct 
policies have now been aligned and updated, and to endorse the updated 
Code of Conduct for employees. 

43 Facilities Agreement 



25 March 2019 3 Employment Committee

The Head of Human Resources presented to the Committee the updated and 
aligned Facilities Agreement, which set out the union facilities time available 
for unison representatives to carry out their duties effectively on behalf of 
unison members.   It was confirmed that this had been aligned across Lewes 
and Eastbourne Councils.

It was noted that there were no significant changes to the policy.  The 
Committee was assured that unison had been consulted and had provided no 
comments or amendments to the policy.  The policy had been presented to 
the Eastbourne Joint Staff Committee in February and approved.  Although no 
unison members were able to attend this meeting, they had been present at 
the Joint Staff Committee and had confirmed this in person. 

Although Unison staff had struggled to attend this meeting, the Committee 
was assured that when key staff matters arise the human resources officers 
were in contact with Unison representatives, and they did provide support to 
staff, as and when required. 

Resolved – To note that the Councils’ previously separate Facilities 
Agreement policies have now been aligned and update, and to endorse the 
updated Facilities Agreement. 

44 Update on Health and Safety matters 

The Functional Lead of Quality and Environment (FLQE) provided a verbal 
update on the work of the health and safety service and gave a presentation 
on the health and safety matters across both Lewes and Eastbourne 
Councils.

The FLQE advised that the health and safety contractor had completed work 
on a comprehensive plan and health and safety policy across both Councils.  
A new suite of documents were available for audits and risk assessments, 
which used a common set parameters and RAG (red amber green) rating for 
standardised assessments.  A joint health and safety audit had been 
completed in relation to pest control and one was being arranged for 
Southover House.  New first aid training had been completed across all sites.  
The FLQE advised that a new Joint Corporate Health and Safety Advisor had 
been appointed and was due to start at the end of April, whose expertise 
included the management of large events.

The Functional Lead of Quality Environment gave a presentation on the 
reporting of accidents, which was now via a single email address for all 
employees.  In total there had been 46 accidents across both authorities in 
the quarter, 18 related to non-employees, 28 employees and there were 10 
near misses.  Many of the incidents were minor in nature.  However, Members 
were pleased to see the level of reporting, in particular in relation to the near 
misses which provided information to prevent future accidents.  



Employment Committee 4 25 March 2019

It was highlighted that depot staff were reporting less incidents now that 
recycling boxes had been replaced with wheeled bins, and this had also 
resulted in a reduction in the number of muscular skeletal issues and injuries. 

Resolved – To note the presentation and verbal update on health and safety 
matters. 

45 Exclusion of the public and press 

Resolved – To exclude the public and press from the meeting during the 
discussion of Items 11, 12, and 13 on this agenda under Section 100(A) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as there was likely to be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act.

46 Sickness Report - Quarter 3 

The Committee received a report to update the Committee regarding the 
Council’s sickness figures for the period Quarter 3 2018/19 (1 October to 31 
December 2019).   

The Committee was pleased to note that the average days’ absence for each 
employee (across both Councils) for quarter 3 was 2.73.  As the overall total 
for quarters 1 to 3 was 6.49 days lost, it was anticipated the overall target of 
8 days would be exceeded slightly.  However this continued the downward 
trajectory of days since 2012/13, when the position for Lewes Council was 
12.52 days.  It was confirmed that this was a result of a concerted programme 
to manage absence and to support employees to stay in employment where 
possible, through adjustments and agile working.  

A number of health and wellbeing events were being promoted, and 
managers were being offered training in resilience and in managing mental 
health in the workplace, to provide additional support to staff reporting stress.  
It was noted that the level of absence due to reported stress was in line with 
that for other similar local authorities.   

The Committee noted the honesty of employees to managers as to the nature 
of their absences.  It was for this reason that this report was being discussed 
in exempt session due to the nature of the information disclosed, and the 
danger that individual staff members could be identified. 

Resolved – To note the Quarter 3 figures alongside the sickness absence 
target for 2018/19 and the way in which the figures are being presented for 
both Councils. 

47 Consideration of matters raised by the employees' side 

None had been received. 



25 March 2019 5 Employment Committee

48 Consideration of health and safety matters raised by the employees' side 

None had been received. 

49 Date of next meeting 

Prior to the close of the meeting, the Committee thanked the officers that had 
supported it and also thanked the Chair for her excellent work during the last 
four years, as she had indicated that this would be her last meeting of the 
Committee and that she was not intending to stand for election in May. 

Resolved – To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Employment 
Committee was to be held on 17 June 2019 at 10 am in the Ditchling Room, 
Southover House. 

The meeting ended at 10.39 am.

Councillor Elayne Merry (Chair)


